
Descendants of Francis Xavier Berst Sr.

Generation 1

1. FRANCIS XAVIER1 BERST SR. was born about 1837. He died before 1927.

Francis Xavier Berst Sr. had the following child:

2. i. FRANCIS XAVIER2 BERST JR1-2 was born on 05 Aug 1860 in Soufflenheim, Alsace, 
France. He died on 04 Apr 1940 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA1. 
He married Rosa Schott about 1883 in Germany2. She was born on 11 Aug 1864 in 
Lorraine, France. She died on 10 Jan 1945 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek County, 
Iowa, USA1. 

Generation 2

2. FRANCIS XAVIER2 BERST JR (Francis Xavier1  Sr.)1-2 was born on 05 Aug 1860 in Soufflenheim, 
Alsace, France. He died on 04 Apr 1940 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA1. He 
married Rosa Schott about 1883 in Germany2. She was born on 11 Aug 1864 in Lorraine, France. 
She died on 10 Jan 1945 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA1. 

Francis Xavier Berst Jr and Rosa Schott had the following children:

3. i. CHARLES BENJAMIN3 BERST SR1, 3 was born on 27 Sep 1883 in Soufflenheim, 
Alsace, France4. He died on 22 Feb 1966 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa1. He married ROSA OTT. She was born on 01 Aug 1885 in Winneshiek County, 
Iowa, USA5. She died on 30 Mar 1963 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa. 

4. ii. ALOUISA BERST6 was born on 13 Aug 1886 in Soufflenheim, Alsace, France1. She 
died on 03 Mar 1953 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA1. She married 
Francis Xavier Sattler, son of Joseph Sattler II and Mary Stroble, on 19 Oct 1908 in 
Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA2. He was born on 01 Jan 1885 in 
Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. He died on 21 Jan 1960 in New 
Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. 

iii. HUBERT ANTONIUS BERST1, 4 was born on 28 Oct 1888 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek 
County, Iowa, USA1. He died on 23 Dec 1920 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek County, 
Iowa, USA1, 3.

iv. FRANK BERST3 was born about 18897. He died between 1953-1988.

v. HUBERT BERST4 was born about 18937. He died before 19533.

vi. ANTHONY JOSEPH BERST1, 3 was born on 04 Mar 1898 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek 
County, Iowa, USA1, 7. He died on 07 Aug 1964 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek 
County, Iowa, USA1.

Generation 3

3. CHARLES BENJAMIN3 BERST SR (Francis Xavier2  Jr, Francis Xavier1  Sr.)1, 3 was born on 27 Sep 
1883 in Soufflenheim, Alsace, France4. He died on 22 Feb 1966 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa1. He married ROSA OTT. She was born on 01 Aug 1885 in Winneshiek County, Iowa, 
USA5. She died on 30 Mar 1963 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa. 

Charles Benjamin Berst Sr and Rosa Ott had the following children:

i. LEO MICHAEL4 BERST4-5 was born on 13 Jan 1910 in Jackson Junction, Winneshiek 
County, Iowa. He died on 12 Mar 2003 in Woodbury, Washington County, 
Minnesota. He married Florence Irene Swenson on 16 Jun 1932 in Calmar, 
Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA5. She was born on 10 Sep 1904 in Lawler, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. She died on 02 Jul 1992 in St. Paul, Ramsey 
County, Minnesota. 

5. ii. VICTOR F. BERST3, 5 was born on 07 Aug 1911 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa4. He died on 21 Apr 1987 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. He 
married Mary Ann Jirak on 24 Jun 1930 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek County, Iowa, 
USA. She was born on 01 Dec 1909 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek County, Iowa, 
USA. She died on 05 Oct 1989 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. 

iii. ARNOLD A. BERST4-5 was born on 14 Apr 1913 in Jackson Junction, Winneshiek 
County, Iowa. He died on 28 Sep 1988 in Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa, USA. He 



12. iii. ADRIAN BERST4 was born on 07 Jan 1934 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa. 

Generation 3 (con't)
County, Iowa. He died on 28 Sep 1988 in Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa, USA. He 
married ELISE VIVIAN PAGETT. She was born about 19157. 

6. iv. ROSA BERST4-5 was born on 26 May 1915 in Protivin, Howard County, Iowa, USA. 
She died on 02 Oct 2003 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. She 
married Clarence Lukes on 27 Jun 1938 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa. 
He was born on 26 Nov 1905. He died on 17 Apr 1991. 

v. CHARLES BERST4 was born on 27 Feb 1920 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa. He died in Jun 1971 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA.

7. vi. CLARENCE BERST4-5, 8 was born on 07 Feb 1922 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa. He died on 23 Feb 1996 in Marshalltown, Marshall County, Iowa, USA. He 
married Adeline Marie Frana, daughter of Joseph A. Frana and Anna Humpal, on 
05 Nov 1941 in Spillville, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA4, 8. She was born on 03 
Aug 1919 in Calmar, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA9. She died on 03 Sep 1962 in 
Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa. 

vii. MELVIN JOHN BERST4-5 was born on 25 Jun 1924 in Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. 
He died on 13 Feb 2004 in Waterloo, Black Hawk County, Iowa, USA. He married 
(1) DARLENE CENEK in 19455. She was born on 31 Jan 1927. She died on 09 Jan 
1986 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. He married (2) PATRICIA 

CLAIRE HUBER. She was born about 19267. 

4. ALOUISA3 BERST (Francis Xavier2  Jr, Francis Xavier1  Sr.)6 was born on 13 Aug 1886 in 
Soufflenheim, Alsace, France1. She died on 03 Mar 1953 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA1. She married Francis Xavier Sattler, son of Joseph Sattler II and Mary Stroble, on 19 Oct 
1908 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA2. He was born on 01 Jan 1885 in Fort 
Atkinson, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. He died on 21 Jan 1960 in New Hampton, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA. 

Francis Xavier Sattler and Alouisa Berst had the following children:

8. i. FRANCES ROSE4 SATTLER2-3 was born on 03 Feb 1909 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek 
County, Iowa, USA. She died. She married William Clarence Arens on 20 Aug 1929 
in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA2. He was born about 19077. He died 
between 1929-2007. 

9. ii. DUWANE BERNARD SATTLER3, 6 was born on 17 Sep 1922 in Lawler, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA. He died on 09 May 1987 in Iowa City, Johnson County, Iowa, 
USA. He married Leona Mary Berst, daughter of Victor F. Berst and Mary Ann Jirak,
on 10 Nov 1949 in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, USA3. She was born on 07 May 
1931 in Iowa, USA. She died on 14 Mar 2004 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA. 

Generation 4

5. VICTOR F.4 BERST (Charles Benjamin3  Sr, Francis Xavier2  Jr, Francis Xavier1  Sr.)3, 5 was born on 
07 Aug 1911 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa4. He died on 21 Apr 1987 in Lawler, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. He married Mary Ann Jirak on 24 Jun 1930 in Fort Atkinson, 
Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. She was born on 01 Dec 1909 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek 
County, Iowa, USA. She died on 05 Oct 1989 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. 

Victor F. Berst and Mary Ann Jirak had the following children:

10. i. LEONA MARY5 BERST6 was born on 07 May 1931 in Iowa, USA. She died on 14 Mar 
2004 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. She married Duwane 
Bernard Sattler, son of Francis Xavier Sattler and Alouisa Berst, on 10 Nov 1949 in 
Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, USA3. He was born on 17 Sep 1922 in Lawler, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. He died on 09 May 1987 in Iowa City, Johnson 
County, Iowa, USA. 

11. ii. VALERIA BERST4 was born on 24 Aug 1932 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa5. She married (1) CLETUS CHRISTOPHER FRANZEN. He was born on 24 Jul 1927 
in Ionia, Chickasaw County, Iowa. He died in 1993 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA11. She married (2) CLARENCE FRANZEN. He was born about 19307. He 
died between 1959-20127, 12. 



Generation 4 (con't)
12. iii. ADRIAN BERST4 was born on 07 Jan 1934 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa. 

He died on 08 May 2001 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. He married 
Theresa Franzen, daughter of Frank F. Franzen and Clara M. Brincks, on 02 Oct 
1954 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. She was born on 15 Apr 
1935 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. 

iv. DELORES BERST3 was born on 07 Jul 1936 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa5. She married CLARENCE FRANZEN. He was born about 19307. He died 
between 1959-20127, 12. 

13. v. CHARLES WILLIAM BERST4 was born on 06 Dec 1940 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA5. He married Barbara Sjullie on 24 Oct 1959. She was born on 26 Oct 
19415. She died on 06 Feb 1994. 

6. ROSA4 BERST (Charles Benjamin3  Sr, Francis Xavier2  Jr, Francis Xavier1  Sr.)4-5 was born on 26 
May 1915 in Protivin, Howard County, Iowa, USA. She died on 02 Oct 2003 in New Hampton, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. She married Clarence Lukes on 27 Jun 1938 in Little Turkey, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa. He was born on 26 Nov 1905. He died on 17 Apr 1991. 

Clarence Lukes and Rosa Berst had the following children:

i. PATRICIA MAE5 LUKES4 was born about 19397. She married (1) BOB VOLKER. He was 
born about 19377. She married (2) (UNKNOWN) S ̆VEHLA. He was born about 19377. 

14. ii. LOU ANN LUKES13 was born on 13 Nov 1944. She married Lyle W. Schaufenbuel, 
son of Leo Schaufenbuel and Elizabeth Maria Bieker, on 30 Jun 19625. He was 
born on 20 Aug 1938. 

7. CLARENCE4 BERST (Charles Benjamin3  Sr, Francis Xavier2  Jr, Francis Xavier1  Sr.)4-5, 8 was born 
on 07 Feb 1922 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa. He died on 23 Feb 1996 in 
Marshalltown, Marshall County, Iowa, USA. He married Adeline Marie Frana, daughter of Joseph 
A. Frana and Anna Humpal, on 05 Nov 1941 in Spillville, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA4, 8. She 
was born on 03 Aug 1919 in Calmar, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA9. She died on 03 Sep 1962 in 
Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa. 

Clarence Berst and Adeline Marie Frana had the following children:

15. i. ROSE ANN5 BERST4 was born on 26 May 19425. She married Cletus Timp, son of 
William Joseph Timp and Louisa Helen Wenthold, on 03 Jun 19615. He was born 
on 10 Nov 1936. 

16. ii. ROBERTA BERST14 was born on 27 May 1948 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA8. She married (1) STEPHEN EDWARD KUENNEN, son of Conrad John 
Kuennen and Katherine Elizabeth Lusson, on 20 Jan 1968 in Little Turkey, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa8. He was born on 24 Jul 1948 in New Hampton, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. She married (2) JAMES KERKOVE on 02 Dec 19725. 
He was born about 19467. She married (3) MERLIN BENNING on 17 Dec 1994 in 
Waverly, Bremer County, Iowa5. He was born about 19467. 

iii. JOSEPH CLARENCE BERST4 was born on 09 Nov 1951 in New Hampton, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA5. He died on 10 Dec 1998 in Marshalltown, Marshall County, 
Iowa, USA. He married Pam Ann Volker on 06 Dec 19755. She was born on 30 Sep 
1953 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. 

8. FRANCES ROSE4 SATTLER (Alouisa3 Berst, Francis Xavier2 Berst Jr, Francis Xavier1 Berst Sr.)2-3 
was born on 03 Feb 1909 in Fort Atkinson, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA. She died. She married 
William Clarence Arens on 20 Aug 1929 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA2. He was born 
about 19077. He died between 1929-2007. 

William Clarence Arens and Frances Rose Sattler had the following child:

i. ARLENE5 ARENS3 was born about 1931. She married (UNKNOWN) MASHEK. He was 
born about 19297. 

9. DUWANE BERNARD4 SATTLER (Alouisa3 Berst, Francis Xavier2 Berst Jr, Francis Xavier1 Berst Sr.)3, 6 
was born on 17 Sep 1922 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. He died on 09 May 1987 in 
Iowa City, Johnson County, Iowa, USA. He married Leona Mary Berst, daughter of Victor F. Berst 
and Mary Ann Jirak, on 10 Nov 1949 in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, USA3. She was born on 07 
May 1931 in Iowa, USA. She died on 14 Mar 2004 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, 
USA. 



17. ii. RHONDA RAE BERST4 was born on 17 Aug 1960 in New Hampton, Chickasaw 

Generation 4 (con't)

Duwane Bernard Sattler and Leona Mary Berst had the following children:

i. MARY ANN5 SATTLER3 was born on 21 Jan 1950. She married Max William Moore on 
17 Aug 1972 in Denver, Denver County, Colorado, USA. He was born on 03 Oct 
1938 in Castalia, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA5. 

ii. WILLIAM FRANCIS SATTLER3 was born on 31 Oct 1953 in New Hampton, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA.

iii. MICHAEL VICTOR SATTLER3 was born on 15 Jun 1957 in New Hampton, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA. He married Doreen Rose Curtis on 03 Apr 1982 in Nashua, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA3. She was born about 19577. 

Generation 5

10. LEONA MARY5 BERST (Victor F.4, Charles Benjamin3  Sr, Francis Xavier2  Jr, Francis Xavier1  Sr.)6 
was born on 07 May 1931 in Iowa, USA. She died on 14 Mar 2004 in New Hampton, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA. She married Duwane Bernard Sattler, son of Francis Xavier Sattler and 
Alouisa Berst, on 10 Nov 1949 in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, USA3. He was born on 17 Sep 
1922 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. He died on 09 May 1987 in Iowa City, Johnson 
County, Iowa, USA. 

Duwane Bernard Sattler and Leona Mary Berst had the following children:

i. MARY ANN5 SATTLER3 was born on 21 Jan 1950. She married Max William Moore on 
17 Aug 1972 in Denver, Denver County, Colorado, USA. He was born on 03 Oct 
1938 in Castalia, Winneshiek County, Iowa, USA5. 

ii. WILLIAM FRANCIS SATTLER3 was born on 31 Oct 1953 in New Hampton, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA.

iii. MICHAEL VICTOR SATTLER3 was born on 15 Jun 1957 in New Hampton, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA. He married Doreen Rose Curtis on 03 Apr 1982 in Nashua, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA3. She was born about 19577. 

11. VALERIA5 BERST (Victor F.4, Charles Benjamin3  Sr, Francis Xavier2  Jr, Francis Xavier1  Sr.)4 was 
born on 24 Aug 1932 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa5. She married (1) CLETUS 

CHRISTOPHER FRANZEN. He was born on 24 Jul 1927 in Ionia, Chickasaw County, Iowa. He died in 
1993 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA11. She married (2) CLARENCE FRANZEN. He was 
born about 19307. He died between 1959-20127, 12. 

Clarence Franzen and Valeria Berst had the following child:

i. ALAN JOSEPH6 FRANZEN12 was born on 18 Mar 1959 in New Hampton, Chickasaw 
County, Iowa, USA. He died on 09 Oct 2012 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA.

12. ADRIAN5 BERST (Victor F.4, Charles Benjamin3  Sr, Francis Xavier2  Jr, Francis Xavier1  Sr.)4 was 
born on 07 Jan 1934 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa. He died on 08 May 2001 in Lawler, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. He married Theresa Franzen, daughter of Frank F. Franzen and 
Clara M. Brincks, on 02 Oct 1954 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. She was born 
on 15 Apr 1935 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. 

Adrian Berst and Theresa Franzen had the following child:

i. TODD6 BERST15 was born on 29 Sep 1965 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA5. He married Karla Ann Kuennen, daughter of Gerald Gene Kuennen 
and Margaret Hazel Kuennen, on 14 Jun 1986 in St. Lucas, Fayette County, Iowa, 
USA5, 16. She was born on 28 May 1966 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, 
Iowa, USA5. 

13. CHARLES WILLIAM5 BERST (Victor F.4, Charles Benjamin3  Sr, Francis Xavier2  Jr, Francis Xavier1  
Sr.)4 was born on 06 Dec 1940 in Lawler, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. He married Barbara 
Sjullie on 24 Oct 1959. She was born on 26 Oct 19415. She died on 06 Feb 1994. 

Charles William Berst and Barbara Sjullie had the following children:

i. VICKI LORRIANE6 BERST4 was born on 29 Jul 1959. She married (UNKNOWN) LASH. 
He was born about 19577. 



Generation 5 (con't)
17. ii. RHONDA RAE BERST4 was born on 17 Aug 1960 in New Hampton, Chickasaw 

County, Iowa, USA. She married DENNIS HASTINGS. He was born about 19587. 

18. iii. LAURA LYNN BERST4 was born on 30 Nov 1961 in Lancaster, Grant County, 
Wisconsin. She married KEVIN RISIUS. He was born about 19597. 

iv. MICHAEL PATRICK BERST4 was born on 14 Apr 1964 in Des Moines, Polk County, 
Iowa, USA.

v. DAVID JOSEPH BERST4 was born on 21 Mar 1971 in Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa, 
USA.

vi. KRISTI LEAH BERST4 was born on 09 Sep 1974 in Des Moines, Polk County, Iowa, 
USA. She married (UNKNOWN) GERING. He was born about 19727. 

14. LOU ANN5 LUKES (Rosa4 Berst, Charles Benjamin3 Berst Sr, Francis Xavier2 Berst Jr, Francis 
Xavier1 Berst Sr.)13 was born on 13 Nov 1944. She married Lyle W. Schaufenbuel, son of Leo 
Schaufenbuel and Elizabeth Maria Bieker, on 30 Jun 19625. He was born on 20 Aug 1938. 

Lyle W. Schaufenbuel and Lou Ann Lukes had the following children:

19. i. TODD6 SCHAUFENBUEL5 was born on 13 May 1963. He married Shelly Crooks on 02 
Oct 19825. She was born on 07 Jul 1962. 

ii. DENISE SCHAUFENBUEL13 was born on 15 Oct 19655.

iii. AMY L. SCHAUFENBUEL13 was born on 26 Oct 19675. She married Tock Emery 
Thompson on 04 May 1996 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. He 
was born about 19657. 

iv. TINA K. SCHAUFENBUEL13 was born on 18 May 19725.

15. ROSE ANN5 BERST (Clarence4, Charles Benjamin3  Sr, Francis Xavier2  Jr, Francis Xavier1  Sr.)4 
was born on 26 May 19425. She married Cletus Timp, son of William Joseph Timp and Louisa 
Helen Wenthold, on 03 Jun 19615. He was born on 10 Nov 1936. 

Cletus Timp and Rose Ann Berst had the following children:

i. BEVERLY KAY6 TIMP5 was born on 11 Jun 1962. She married WALLY GREEN. He was 
born on 23 Mar 1962. 

ii. RUSSELL TIMP5 was born on 06 Apr 1964. He married Angela Sorenson on 03 Jun 
19955. She was born on 19 May 1973. 

iii. RONALD TIMP5 was born on 06 Apr 1964. He married Patti Moeller on 03 Jun 19955. 
She was born on 14 Dec 196517. 

iv. BARBARA RAE TIMP5 was born on 18 Dec 1966. She married Tom Putz on 30 May 
19875. He was born on 28 Aug 1962. 

v. BRENDA RAE TIMP5 was born on 20 Nov 1967. She married Todd Price on 06 Oct 
19905. He was born on 28 Aug 1962. 

vi. BONNIE MAE TIMP5 was born on 20 Aug 1968. She married Brian Disney on 17 May 
19975. He was born on 19 Aug 1962. 

vii. RODNEY TIMP5 was born on 07 Jan 1971. He married Cheryl George on 04 Feb 
19955. She was born on 13 Jun 1973. 

20. viii. BEATRICE JAE TIMP5 was born on 13 May 1977.

16. ROBERTA5 BERST (Clarence4, Charles Benjamin3  Sr, Francis Xavier2  Jr, Francis Xavier1  Sr.)14 
was born on 27 May 1948 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA8. She married (1) 
STEPHEN EDWARD KUENNEN, son of Conrad John Kuennen and Katherine Elizabeth Lusson, on 20 
Jan 1968 in Little Turkey, Chickasaw County, Iowa8. He was born on 24 Jul 1948 in New Hampton, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. She married (2) JAMES KERKOVE on 02 Dec 19725. He was born 
about 19467. She married (3) MERLIN BENNING on 17 Dec 1994 in Waverly, Bremer County, Iowa5. 
He was born about 19467. 

Stephen Edward Kuennen and Roberta Berst had the following children:

21. i. MICHAEL STEPHEN6 KUENNEN8, 18 was born on 01 Aug 1968 in New Hampton, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. He married Connie Sue Franzen, daughter of 
Duane Leonard Franzen and Diane Clara Winter, on 13 May 1989 in St. Lucas, 
Fayette County, Iowa, USA8, 18. She was born on 15 Sep 1967. 



Generation 5 (con't)

22. ii. MARK CHARLES KUENNEN8, 18 was born on 02 Aug 1969 in New Hampton, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. He married (1) CARRIE BROOKS on 29 Jul 20005. 
She was born on 29 Feb 1976. He married (2) TAMARA JEAN PECHOTA, daughter of 
Gerald Francis Pechota and Imogene Hilda Hackman, on 01 Dec 199018. She was 
born on 15 Oct 196919. 

Generation 6

17. RHONDA RAE6 BERST (Charles William5, Victor F.4, Charles Benjamin3  Sr, Francis Xavier2  Jr, 
Francis Xavier1  Sr.)4 was born on 17 Aug 1960 in New Hampton, Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA. 
She married DENNIS HASTINGS. He was born about 19587. 

Dennis Hastings and Rhonda Rae Berst had the following children:

i. ASHLEY7 HASTINGS4 was born about 19837.

ii. JAMES HASTINGS4 was born about 19857.

18. LAURA LYNN6 BERST (Charles William5, Victor F.4, Charles Benjamin3  Sr, Francis Xavier2  Jr, 
Francis Xavier1  Sr.)4 was born on 30 Nov 1961 in Lancaster, Grant County, Wisconsin. She 
married KEVIN RISIUS. He was born about 19597. 

Kevin Risius and Laura Lynn Berst had the following children:

i. BARBARA7 RISIUS4 was born about 19847.

ii. JAMIE RISIUS4 was born about 19867.

19. TODD6 SCHAUFENBUEL (Lou Ann5 Lukes, Rosa4 Berst, Charles Benjamin3 Berst Sr, Francis Xavier2 
Berst Jr, Francis Xavier1 Berst Sr.)5 was born on 13 May 1963. He married Shelly Crooks on 02 
Oct 19825. She was born on 07 Jul 1962. 

Todd Schaufenbuel and Shelly Crooks had the following children:

i. JEREMY7 SCHAUFENBUEL5 was born on 24 Mar 1983.

ii. JAMIE SCHAUFENBUEL5 was born on 17 Sep 1984.

20. BEATRICE JAE6 TIMP (Rose Ann5 Berst, Clarence4 Berst, Charles Benjamin3 Berst Sr, Francis 
Xavier2 Berst Jr, Francis Xavier1 Berst Sr.)5 was born on 13 May 1977.

Beatrice Jae Timp had the following child:

i. DAJAH7 TIMP5 was born on 05 Feb 2002.

21. MICHAEL STEPHEN6 KUENNEN (Roberta5 Berst, Clarence4 Berst, Charles Benjamin3 Berst Sr, 
Francis Xavier2 Berst Jr, Francis Xavier1 Berst Sr.)8, 18 was born on 01 Aug 1968 in New Hampton, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. He married Connie Sue Franzen, daughter of Duane Leonard 
Franzen and Diane Clara Winter, on 13 May 1989 in St. Lucas, Fayette County, Iowa, USA8, 18. 
She was born on 15 Sep 1967. 

Michael Stephen Kuennen and Connie Sue Franzen had the following children:

i. DEREK MICHAEL7 KUENNEN18, 20 was born on 22 Nov 1991 in RAF Lakenheath, 
England8.

ii. LUKE MATTHEW KUENNEN18 was born on 06 Aug 1995 in Cedar Rapids, Linn County, 
Iowa, USA8, 20.

22. MARK CHARLES6 KUENNEN (Roberta5 Berst, Clarence4 Berst, Charles Benjamin3 Berst Sr, Francis 
Xavier2 Berst Jr, Francis Xavier1 Berst Sr.)8, 18 was born on 02 Aug 1969 in New Hampton, 
Chickasaw County, Iowa, USA5. He married (1) CARRIE BROOKS on 29 Jul 20005. She was born on 
29 Feb 1976. He married (2) TAMARA JEAN PECHOTA, daughter of Gerald Francis Pechota and 
Imogene Hilda Hackman, on 01 Dec 199018. She was born on 15 Oct 196919. 

Mark Charles Kuennen and Carrie Brooks had the following children:

i. DILLON MATTHEW7 KUENNEN18 was born on 28 Sep 19945.

ii. MORGAN LEIGH BROOKS KUENNEN18 was born on 10 Nov 19985.
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